

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

DENTSPLY INTERNATIONAL, INC.,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	Civil Action No. CA 98-693 (MMS)
)	
vs.)	
)	
ANTITRUST DIVISION OF THE UNITED)	
STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE,)	
)	
Defendant.)	

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT'S MOTION
TO DISMISS FOR LACK OF SUBJECT-MATTER JURISDICTION**

Dated: January 5, 1999

COUNSEL FOR DEFENDANT
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Respectfully submitted,

Richard G. Andrews
United States Attorney for the
District of Delaware

Judith M. Kinney
Assistant United States Attorney
U.S. Attorney's Office
1201 Market Street, Suite 1100
Wilmington, DE 19801
Tel.: (302) 573-6277
Delaware Bar No. 3643

Mark J. Botti
William E. Berlin
Jean Lin
Michael D. Farber
Antitrust Division, Dep't of Justice
325 7th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20530
(202) 307-0827

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
I. NATURE AND STAGE OF THE PROCEEDING.....	1
II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
III. STATEMENT OF STATUTORY FRAMEWORK AND FACTS.....	5
IV. ARGUMENT	
A. DENTSPLY’S ACTION AGAINST THE ANTITRUST DIVISION IS BARRED BY SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY	6
1. The Assistant Attorney General’s Decision To Prosecute Dentsply Is Not A “Final Agency Action”	8
2. The APA Does Not Apply Because Dentsply Has An “Adequate Remedy In A Court”	13
3. The Assistant Attorney General’s Decision To Prosecute Dentsply “Is Committed To Agency Discretion By Law”	15
B. FAILURE TO DISMISS THE DECLARATORY JUDGMENT ACTION WOULD DISCOURAGE PRE-FILING RESOLUTION OF FUTURE DISPUTES	17
V. CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases:</u>	
<u>Aerosource, Inc. v. Slater</u> , 142 F.3d 572 (3d Cir. 1998)	12
<u>Balistrieri v. United States</u> , 303 F.2d 617, (7th Cir. 1962)	7
<u>Bordenkircher v. Hayes</u> , 434 U.S. 357 (1978)	16
<u>Clinton County Comm’rs v. EPA</u> , 116 F.3d 1018 (3d Cir. 1997), <u>cert. denied</u> , 118 S. Ct. 687 (1998)	17
<u>Deaver v. Seymour</u> , 822 F.2d 66 (D.C. Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 484 U.S. 829 (1987)	13
<u>Dow Chem. v. EPA</u> , 832 F.2d 319 (5th Cir. 1987)	12
<u>EEOC v. University of Pennsylvania</u> , 850 F.2d 969 (3d Cir. 1988), <u>aff’d</u> , 493 U.S. 182 (1990)	5, 18
<u>Ewing v. Mytinger & Casselberry, Inc.</u> , 339 U.S. 594 (1950)	10, 17
<u>FTC v. Standard Oil Co. of Cal.</u> , 449 U.S. 232 (1980)	3, 8, 9, 17
<u>Georgia v. City of Chattanooga</u> , 264 U.S. 472 (1924)	13
<u>Greenbrier Cinemas, Inc. v. Bell</u> , 1984-1 Trade Cas. (CCH) ¶65,972, 1978 WL 1525 (W.D. Va. 1978) (Attachment A)	17
<u>Hawaii v. Gordon</u> , 373 U.S. 57 (1963)	6
<u>Heckler v. Chaney</u> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985)	<u>passim</u>
<u>Hindes v. FDIC</u> , 137 F.3d 148 (3d Cir. 1998)	8, 12
<u>Int’l Tel. & Tel. Corp. v. Local 134</u> , 419 U.S. 428 (1975)	4, 9
<u>Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n</u> , 497 U.S. 871 (1985)	7
<u>NLRB v. Plasterers’ Local Union</u> , 404 U.S. 116 (1971)	10

<u>Cases (continued):</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Nat'l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh v. Freeport-McMoRan, Inc.</u> , 767 F. Supp. 568 (D. Del. 1991)	19
<u>New Jersey Hospital Ass'n v. United States</u> , 23 F. Supp.2d 497 (D.N.J. 1998)	13
<u>Nichols v. Reno</u> , 931 F. Supp. 748 (D. Colo. 1996)	16
<u>Ohio Hospital Ass'n v. Shalala</u> , 978 F. Supp. 735 (N.D. Ohio 1997)	14
<u>Packard v. Provident Nat'l Bank</u> , 994 F.2d 1039 (3d Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 510 U.S. 964 (1993)	6
<u>Robinson v. Dalton</u> , 107 F.3d 1018 (3d Cir. 1997)	6
<u>In re Seidman</u> , 37 F.3d 911 (3d Cir. 1994)	12
<u>Shea v. Office of Thrift Supervision</u> , 934 F.2d 41 (3d Cir. 1991)	10
<u>Shoshone-Bannock Tribes v. Reno</u> , 56 F.3d 1476 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	15
<u>Simco Sales Service of Pennsylvania, Inc. v. Air Reduction Co.</u> , 213 F. Supp. 505 (E.D. Pa. 1963)	5, 19
<u>Solar Turbines, Inc. v. Seif</u> , 879 F.2d 1073 (3d Cir. 1989)	11
<u>Tempco Electric Heater Corp. v. Omega Eng'g, Inc.</u> , 819 F.2d 746 (7th Cir. 1987)	18
<u>Travis v. Pennyrile Rural Elec. Co-op.</u> , 399 F.2d 726 (6th Cir. 1968)	13
<u>Twin Ports Oil Co. v. Pure Oil Co.</u> , 26 F. Supp. 366 (D. Minn. 1939)	5, 19
<u>United States v. Armstrong</u> , 517 U.S. 456 (1996)	4, 15, 16, 17
<u>United States v. Batchelder</u> , 442 U.S. 114 (1979)	16
<u>United States v. Microsoft Corp.</u> , 56 F.3d 1448 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	16

<u>Cases (continued):</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>United States v. Mitchell</u> , 463 U.S. 206 (1983)	6
<u>United States v. Rural Elec. Convenience Co-op. Co.</u> , 922 F.2d 429 (7th Cir. 1991)	13
<u>United States v. Sherwood</u> , 312 U.S. 584 (1941)	6
<u>Voluntary Purchasing Groups, Inc. v. Reilly</u> , 889 F.2d 1380 (5th Cir. 1989)	7
<u>Walker v. Reno</u> , 925 F. Supp. 124 (N.D.N.Y. 1995)	16
<u>Wayte v. United States</u> , 470 U.S. 598 (1985)	15
<u>Webster v. Doe</u> , 486 U.S. 592 (1988)	7
 <u>Statutes and Rules:</u>	
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. §§ 551-559, 701-706	
5 U.S.C. § 551	3, 7, 9
5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(2)	<u>passim</u>
5 U.S.C. § 702	3, 7
5 U.S.C. § 704	<u>passim</u>
Antitrust Civil Process Act, 15 U.S.C. §§ 1311-1314	
15 U.S.C. § 1311(b)	10
Clayton Act, 15 U.S.C. §§ 12-27, 29 U.S.C. §§ 52-53	
Section 3, 15 U.S.C. § 14	1, 3
Section 15, 15 U.S.C. § 25.....	5, 10, 15
Section 16(a), 15 U.S.C. § 26	5
Sherman Antitrust Act, 15 U.S.C. §§ 1-7	
15 U.S.C. § 1	1, 3
15 U.S.C. § 2	1, 3
15 U.S.C. § 4.....	5, 10, 15
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1, 6

<u>Statutes and Rules (continued):</u>	<u>Page</u>
28 U.S.C. § 1337(a)	1, 6
28 U.S.C. § 2201	1, 6
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1)	1

Other Authorities:

5 B. Mezines, J. Stein & J. Gruff, Administrative Law § 43.01 p. 43-7-9 (1988)	10
U.S. Const. Art. II, § 3	15
